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PUBLIC SERVICE ACT-1998 
RESIGNATION SECTION (53) 

 
IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that resignation of the following officer has been accepted, 
effective 22nd May, 2002. 
 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS 
 
NAME    DESIGNATION    SLARY 
 
Mr. Rocky Thoma  Tradesman (Carpenter)   $11,107- $12,254 p.a 
           (T2/4) 
 
Dated this 26th day of July, 2002. 
 

T.W. STAR 
CHIEF SECRETARY 
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G.N.No. 160  /2002 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BETTY EINAGO BERNICKE of Uaboe 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BETTY EINAGO BERNICKE had 

been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 
 

Uaboe 20 p.l. Kurin 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 105 c.l. Mueoen 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 101 c.l. Mwewewin 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 102 c.l. Bwiden 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 138 p.l. Mapweo 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 147 c.l. Imwenom 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 124 c.l. Edet 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 225 c.l. Edet 51/86 10/147 
Buada 325 c.l. Ubweno 33/85 10/147 
Denigomodu 257 p.l. - 33/85 10/147 
Nibok 1 p.l. Anat 33/85 10/147 
Nibok 28 p.l. Adetongok 33/85 10/147 
Anibare 236 p.l. Ibwetom 33/85 10/147 
Aiwo 306 p.l. - 33/85 10/147 
Buada 364 c.l. & p.l. Barago 33/85 10/147 
Uaboe 16 p.l. - 42/57 1/3 
Uaboe 47 p.l. Ijati 33/85 10/441 
Nibok 77 p.l. Adetororo 33/85 10/441 
Uaboe 59 p.l. Babanape 33/85 10/441 
Uaboe 38 p.l. Ati 33/85 10/441 
Uaboe 54 p.l. Iaroe or Bedio 65/86 1/36 
Nibok 96 p.l. Ududin 57/86 1/36 
Uaboe 140 p.l. Mapweo 57/86 199/11025 
Uaboe 142 c.l. Ewa 57/86 577/25200 
Uaboe 45 p.l. Atebae 57/86 949/44100 
Uaboe 62 p.l. Atebae 57/86 949/44100 
Uaboe 96 c.l. Uaboe 57/86 949/44100 
Anibare 339 p.l. Atabio 57/86 949/44100 
Anibare 231 p.l. Ijuwokoe 57/86 949/44100 
Anetan 95 c.l. Ibwerin 65/86 1/9 
Anetan 110 c.l. Okoe or Ibwerin 65/86 1/9 
Ewa 68 p.l.  Ibegu 65/86 1/9 
Buada 130 p.l. Eatetakiwoe 44/57 1/9 
Buada 36 p.l. Rubwinija 44/45 1/9 
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Menen 43 c.l. Anubwija 65/86 1/9 
Menen 206 p.l. Rubwiniya 16/63 1/9 
Baiti 22 p.l. En 84/92 1/9 
Nibok 82 p.l. Anibara 33/85 5/441 
Buada 166 p.l. Yauriaria 33/85 1/7 
Buada 211 c.l. Anakawiduwa 33/85 1/7 
Buada 212 c.l. Anakawiduwa 33/85 1/7 
Buada 66 p.l. Idutubwiye 33/85 1/7 
Nibok 190 c.l. Arme or Ianaeae 33/85 1/7 
Aiwo 442 c.l. Anibawo 33/85 1/7 
Buada 367 p.l. Boromama 33/85 1/7 
Buada 170 p.l. Atenani 33/85 1/14 
Buada 56 p.l. Yakabab 33/85 1/14 
Buada 185 p.l. Iyobwenoedu 33/85 1/14 
Buada 79 p.l. Ijuae 33/85 1/14 
Buada 117 p.l. Yedauw 33/85 1/14 
Buada 238 c.l. Boremama 33/85 1/14 
Buada 153 p.l. Anota 33/85 1/14 
Buada 156 p.l. Anebobo 33/85 1/14 
Buada 87 p.l. Ijuae 33/85 1/14 
Nibok 66 p.l. Bwimermer 33/85 1/14 
Denigomodu 162 c.l. Atoeaeow 33/85 1/14 
Denigomodu 196 c.l. Atumurumur 33/85 1/14 
Anibare 131 p.l. Aniraeoe 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 451 p.l. Anota 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 225 c.l. Yangor 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 223 c.l. Yangor 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 273 c.l. Yangor 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 14 c.l. Atoredeto 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 15 c.l. Atoredeto 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 9 c.l. Anibawo 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 262 c.l. Anibawo 33/85 1/14 
Aiwo 10 c.l. Anibawo 6/88 1/14 
Buada 239 c.l. Boremama 9/86 1/21 
Buada 20 p.l. Atero 33/85 1/21 
Buada W.26 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 33/85 1/21 
Buada Clain 61 & 62 - Wireless Station Area 33/85 1/16 
Buada 253 c.l. Idobuadedar 15/78 1/16 
Buada 123 p.l. Eateiroduwabin 33/85 1/42 
Nibok  180 c.l. Anebobiya 33/85 1/42 
Nibok 42 p.l. Umurien 33/85 1/42 
Yaren 340 p.l. Umwanawa 33/85 1/42 
Nibok 121 p.l. Arenugogo 29/86 1/42 
Nibok 117 p.l. Arenugogo 29/86 1/42 
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Nibok 147 c.l. Angowang 33/85 1/28 
Boe 64 c.l. Iwugaga 33/85 1/175 
Uaboe 225 c.l. Edet 51/86 1/49 
Baiti 14 p.l. Anabor 57/86 4/225 
Uaboe 57 p.l. Ijangebawo 57/86 1/360 
Anibare 198 p.l. Bogetsiw 57/86 1/360 
Buada 220 c.l. Abwan 57/86 7/1080 
Buada 188 p.l. Abwan 57/86 7/1080 
Ewa 91 p.l. Atete 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 35 p.l. Ibeibe 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 77 p.l. Ibeibe 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 112 c.l. Aeounun 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 150 c.l. Aturobu 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 157 c.l. Daradae 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 173 p.l. Anbobwiya 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 175 p.l. Anoe 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 187 p.l. Betio 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 198 p.l. Anoe 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 2 p.l. Kurin 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 5 p.l. Kurin 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 53 p.l. Ubaneb 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 10 p.l. Kurin 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 69 c.l. Anud  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 70 c.l. Mueoen  57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 95 c.l. Uaboe 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 99 c.l. Mueoen 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 114 c.l. Mueoen 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 136 p.l. Mapweo 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 149 c.l. Umwewewin 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 79 c.l. Mueoen 57/86 1/45 
Nibok 70 p.l. Aiongen 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 49 p.l. Anemere 57/86 1/45 
Baiti 50 p.l. Anemere 57/86 1/45 
Anabar 63 p.l. Atoedi 57/86 1/45 
Uaboe 49 p.l. Yapiyw 57/86 1/135 
Uaboe 80 c.l. Anud 57/86 1/135 
Uaboe 133 p.l. Aemwar 57/86 1/135 
Anibare 337 p.l. Atabio 57/86 1/135 
Buada 224 c.l. Abwan 57/86 1/135 
Nibok 58 c.l. - 57/86 1/135 
Nibok 61 p.l. Aiyubum 57/86 1/135 
Anibare 228 p.l. Yatsi  57/86 1/135 
Buada 197 p.l. Ianbongonepe 57/86 1/135 
Nibok 94 p.l. Marawa 65/90 1/135 
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Baiti 160 c.l. Anud 57/86 1/135 
Menen 135 c.l. Yakodu 57/86 1/180 
Menen 138 c.l. Ibwe 57/86 1/180 
Menen 141 c.l. Ibwe 57/86 1/180 
Menen 177 c.l. Anaoe 57/86 1/180 
Menen 178 c.l. Anaoe 57/86 1/180 
Menen 183 c.l. Anaoe 57/86 1/180 
Menen 184 c.l. Anaoe 57/86 1/180 
Menen 305 c.l. Manuye 57/86 1/180 
Menen 316 c.l. Egarowa 57/86 1/180 
Nibok 118 p.l. Anibara 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe 17 p.l. Anibara 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe 97 c.l. Uaboe 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe 33 p.l. Yangebawo 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe 40 p.l. Atenga 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe 46 p.l. Anok 57/86 1/180 
Buada 192 p.l. Ibowini 57/86 1/180 
Ewa 173 c.l. Anmijeb 57/86 1/180 
Baiti 40 p.l. Uareo 57/86 1/180 
Baiti 57 p.l. Uareo 57/86 1/180 
Menen 394 c.l. Karawinuroro 57/86 1/180 
Uaboe 36 p.l. Areni 57/86 1/180 
Menen 440 p.l. Atararo 57/86 1/180 
Baiti 162 c.l. Aturobu 57/86 1/90 
Nibok 74 p.l. oininibok 57/86 1/54 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 
BETTY EINAGO BERNICKE are:- (a) in respect of the land shown paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORT. NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE 

 
Uaboe 20 Kurin Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

5/294 
5/294 
5/294 
5/294 

Uaboe 105 Mueoen As for portion No. 20 p.l. Uaboe 
Uaboe 101 Mwewewin -do-  
Uaboe 102 Bwiden -do-  
Uaboe 138 Mapweo -do-  
Uaboe 147 Imwenom -do-  
Uaboe 124 Edet -do-  
Uaboe 225 Edet -do-  
Buada 325 Ubweno -do-  
Denigomodu 257 - -do-  
Nibok 1 Anat -do-  
Nibok 28 Adetongok -do-  
Anibare 236 Ibwetom -do-  
Aiwo 306 - -do-  
Buada 364 Barago -do-  
Uaboe 16 - Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 

Uaboe 47 Ijati Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

5/882 
5/882 
5/882 
5/882 

Nibok 77 Adetororo As for portion No.47 p.l. Uaboe  
Uaboe 59 Babanape -do-  
Uaboe 38 Ati -do-  
Uaboe 54 Iaroe or Bedio Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/144 
1/144 
1/144 
1/144 

Nibok 96 Ududin As for portion No.54 p.l. Uaboe 
Uaboe 140 Mapweo Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

199/44100 
199/44100 
199/44100 
199/44100 
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Uaboe 142 Ewa Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

577/100800
577/100800
577/100800
577/100800

Uaboe 45 Atebae Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

949/176400
949/176400
949/176400
949/176400

Uaboe 62 Atebae As for portion No.45 p.l. Uaboe 
Uaboe 96 Uaboe -do-  
Anibare 339 Atabio -do-  
Anibare 231 Ijuwokoe -do-  
Anetan 95 Ibwerin Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/36 
1/36 
1/36 
1/36 

Anetan 110 Okoe or Ibwerin As for portion No.95 c.l. Anetan  
Ewa 68  Ibegu -do-  
Buada 130 Eatetakiwoe -do-  
Buada 36 Rubwinija -do-  
Menen 43 Anubwija -do-  
Menen 206 Rubwiniya -do-  
Baiti 22 En -do-  
Nibok 82 Anibara Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

5/1764 
5/1764 
5/1764 
5/1764 

Buada 166 Yauriaria Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 

Buada 211 Anakawiduwa As for portion No.166 p.l. Buada  
Buada 212 Anakawiduwa -do-  
Buada 66 Idutubwiye -do-  
Nibok 190 Arme or Ianaeae -do-  
Aiwo 442 Anibawo -do-  
Buada 367 Boromama -do-  
Buada 170 Atenani Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/56 
1/56 
1/56 
1/56 

Buada 56 Yakabab As for portion No.170 p.l. Buada  
Buada 185 Iyobwenoedu -do-  
Buada 79 Ijuae -do-  
Buada 117 Yedauw -do-  
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Buada 238 Boremama -do-  
Buada 153 Anota -do-  
Buada 156 Anebobo -do-  
Buada 87 Ijuae -do-  
Nibok 66 Bwimermer -do-  
Denigomodu 162 Atoeaeow -do-  
Denigomodu 196 Atumurumur -do-  
Anibare 131 Aniraeoe -do-  
Aiwo 451 Anota -do-  
Aiwo 225 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 223 Yangor As for portion No.170 p.l. Buada  
Aiwo 273 Yangor -do-  
Aiwo 14 Atoredeto -do-  
Aiwo 15 Atoredeto -do-  
Aiwo 9 Anibawo -do-  
Aiwo 262 Anibawo -do-  
Aiwo 10 Anibawo -do-  
Buada 239 Boremama Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
1/84 

Buada 20 Atero As for portion No.239 c.l. Buada 
Buada W.26 F.G.W.S.L. -do-  
Buada Clain 61 & 62 Wireless Station Area Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/64 
1/64 
1/64 
1/64 

Buada 253 Idobuadedar As for Claim No.61 & 62  
Buada 123 Eateiroduwabin Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/168 
1/168 
1/168 
1/168 

Nibok  180 Anebobiya As for portion No.123 p.l. Buada 
Nibok 42 Umurien -do-  
Yaren 340 Umwanawa -do-  
Nibok 121 Arenugogo -do-  
Nibok 117 Arenugogo -do-  
Nibok 147 Angowang Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
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Boe 64 Iwugaga Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/700 
1/700 
1/700 
1/700 

Uaboe 225 Edet Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 

Baiti 14 Anabor Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/225 
1/225 
1/225 
1/225 

Uaboe 57 Ijangebawo Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/1440 
1/1440 
1/1440 
1/1440 

Anibare 198 Bogetsiw As for portion No.57 p.l. Uaboe 
Buada 220 Abwan Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

7/4320 
7/4320 
7/4320 
7/4320 

Buada 188 Abwan As for portion No.220 c.l. Buada  
Ewa 91 Atete Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 

Baiti 35 Ibeibe As for portion No.91 p.l. Ewa  
Baiti 77 Ibeibe -do-  
Baiti 112 Aeounun -do-  
Baiti 150 Aturobu -do-  
Baiti 157 Daradae -do-  
Baiti 173 Anbobwiya -do-  
Baiti 175 Anoe -do-  
Baiti 187 Betio -do-  
Baiti 198 Anoe -do-  
Uaboe 2 Kurin -do-  
Uaboe 5 Kurin -do-  
Uaboe 53 Ubaneb -do-  
Uaboe 10 Kurin -do-  
Uaboe 69 Anud  -do-  
Uaboe 70 Mueoen  -do-  
Uaboe 95 Uaboe -do-  
Uaboe 99 Mueoen -do-  
Uaboe 114 Mueoen -do-  
Uaboe 136 Mapweo -do-  
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Uaboe 149 Umwewewin -do-  
Uaboe 79 Mueoen -do-  
Nibok 70 Aiongen -do-  
Baiti 49 Anemere -do-  
Baiti 50 Anemere -do-  
Anabar 63 Atoedi -do-  
Uaboe 49 Yapiyw Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 

Uaboe 80 Anud As for portion No.49 p.l. Uaboe 
Uaboe 133 Aemwar -do-  
Anibare 337 Atabio -do-  
Buada 224 Abwan -do-  
Nibok 58 - -do-  
Nibok 61 Aiyubum -do-  
Anibare 228 Yatsi  -do-  
Buada 197 Ianbongonepe -do-  
Nibok 94 Marawa -do-  
Baiti 160 Anud As for portion No.49 p.l. Uaboe 
Menen 135 Yakodu Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 

Menen 138 Ibwe As for portion No.135 c.l. Menen. 
Menen 141 Ibwe -do-  
Menen 177 Anaoe -do-  
Menen 178 Anaoe -do-  
Menen 183 Anaoe -do-  
Menen 184 Anaoe -do-  
Menen 305 Manuye -do-  
Menen 316 Egarowa -do-  
Nibok 118 Anibara -do-  
Uaboe 17 Anibara -do-  
Uaboe 97 Uaboe -do-  
Uaboe 33 Yangebawo -do-  
Uaboe 40 Atenga -do-  
Uaboe 46 Anok -do-  
Buada 192 Ibowini -do-  
Ewa 173 Anmijeb -do-  
Baiti 40 Uareo -do-  
Baiti 57 Uareo -do-  
Menen 394 Karawinuroro -do-  
Uaboe 36 Areni -do-  
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Menen 440 Atararo -do-  
Baiti 162 Aturobu Nona Thoma 

Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 

Nibok 74 Oininibok Nona Thoma 
Shadlog Bernicke 
Alwyn Bernicke 
Biangka Bernicke 

1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 
 

LESLIE ADAM 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


